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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, June 13, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. June 13, 2022 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. May 23, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative): None

E.1. Ordinance 2022-13 Request to Voluntarily Annex 5± acres of Real Property,
owned by Truant Construction LLC located approximately 655 feet south of East
Twin Lakes Road along a private easement bearing Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-
000D0-0042. - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2022-14 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 5± acres of land, owned by Truant Construction, LLC,
Bearing the Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-000D0-0042 from Flagler County,
Residential Low Density/Rural Estate to City of Bunnell, Agricultural - First
Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2022-15 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 5± acres of



land, owned by Truant Construction, LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-
000D0-0042, from the Flagler County “R-1, Rural Residential" district to the City of
Bunnell “AG, Agricultural District” - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business:

G.1. Request for letter of Support for the Coalition Against Bigger Trucks (CABT)
opposing Federal Legislation

H. New Business:

H.1. Designation of the City Delegate at the 2022 Florida League of Cities Annual
Conference.

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on June 6, 2022



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
June 13, 2022 Warrant Warrant
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07583 - 6.13.2022 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

20.25Oil Filters & Spark Plugs - 726Advance Stores Company, Inco…05/23/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 20.25

Vendor: Alliant Engineering Inc

3,889.84Eng Plan Reviews through 4/3…Alliant Engineering Inc05/16/2022 001-0524-524.3100

2,025.00CIPP Lining Admin through 4/3…Alliant Engineering Inc05/16/2022 404-0535-535.6300

1,145.00Hymon Circle / Branch Creek t…Alliant Engineering Inc05/16/2022 001-0538-538.6300

1,100.00Grand Reserve Form Board Rev…Alliant Engineering Inc05/31/2022 001-2021000

2,850.00Grand Reserve Plot Plan Revie…Alliant Engineering Inc05/31/2022 001-2021000

Vendor Alliant Engineering Inc Total: 11,009.84

Vendor: Alvin Jackson

118.00Meals Reimburse - 4/24-4/25/…Alvin Jackson05/17/2022 001-0512-512.4000

222.00Meals Reimburse - 5/13-5/16/…Alvin Jackson05/17/2022 001-0512-512.4000

Vendor Alvin Jackson Total: 340.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,327.31FCL Dental - June 2022Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…05/18/2022 001-2184000

81.17FCL Dental - June 2022Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…05/18/2022 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,408.48

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

230.90Dry Rotted Tire ReplacementBoulevard Tire Center05/23/2022 001-0541-541.4640

723.03Bead Repair with Tire RetreadBoulevard Tire Center05/24/2022 402-0534-534.4620

616.68Bead Repair with Tire RetreadBoulevard Tire Center05/24/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 1,570.61

Vendor: Buckstaff Public Safety, Inc

425.60Smith & Wesson HandcuffsBuckstaff Public Safety, Inc04/15/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Buckstaff Public Safety, Inc Total: 425.60

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

91.92Wheel Nuts & StudsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.04/29/2022 402-0534-534.4620

24.49Check Valve Replacement - 938Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/12/2022 401-0533-533.4620

24.50Check Valve Replacement - 938Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/12/2022 404-0535-535.4620

24.73Ignition Swith with LockBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/19/2022 001-0541-541.4640

113.94HD 50/50 AF 1 Gal CoolantBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/26/2022 402-0534-534.4620

116.56LED Lights / Plug / GrommetBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/27/2022 402-0534-534.4620

197.20Hose Fittings / Mercon / etcBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/31/2022 402-0534-534.4620

95.99Napa Gear Oil 80W-90 5GalBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.05/04/2022 402-0534-534.4620

123.24Shop Supplies (Air hose, Roloc …Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/01/2022 001-0549-549.5200

20.54HD WiperBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/03/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 833.11

Vendor: Camaray Spears

125.00VLMCC - Birthday Party 5/21 - …Camaray Spears05/25/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Camaray Spears Total: 125.00

Vendor: Carbonfilt LLC

5,538.00Sand for WWTP Tertiary FiltersCarbonfilt LLC04/22/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Carbonfilt LLC Total: 5,538.00

Vendor: Cassanadra Guida

100.18Transportation Reimburse - 5/…Cassanadra Guida05/24/2022 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Cassanadra Guida Total: 100.18

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

86.27604 E Moody Blvd 5/10-6/9/22Charter Communications Hold…05/12/2022 001-0519-519.4100

104.99405 E Drain St 5/13-6/12/22Charter Communications Hold…05/14/2022 001-0572-572.4100
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110.90200 Tolman St 5/26-6/25/22Charter Communications Hold…05/27/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 302.16

Vendor: Christopher Hughes

954.00Fire Inspections 2/23-5/12/22Christopher Hughes05/24/2022 001-0512-512.3401

305.00Fire Inspections 2/23-5/12/22Christopher Hughes05/24/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Christopher Hughes              Total: 1,259.00

Vendor: Christopher Scott Zwirn

933.40Gen 5 Glock Model 17 / MagsChristopher Scott Zwirn03/10/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Christopher Scott Zwirn Total: 933.40

Vendor: City Electric Supply Company

149.61Repair Parts - Valve at Grand R…City Electric Supply Company05/02/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor City Electric Supply Company Total: 149.61

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

449.8801-0040-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 401-0533-533.4300

236.4402-2060-09 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

229.4902-2080-08 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

82.2902-2503-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2902-3191-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-0161-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

351.4903-0320-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0572-572.4300

373.5403-0370-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2903-0545-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-1541-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2903-4991-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5151-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2903-5191-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0572-572.4300

617.0703-5240-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

807.8903-5260-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-0170-02 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

265.4404-1140-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0572-572.4300

82.2904-2181-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

596.5504-2460-03 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

82.2904-3031-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 001-0541-541.4300

82.2904-3032-00 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2904-3360-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

82.2906-0327-01 May 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 5,249.30

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,143.66May 12 & 26, 2022 DeductionsColonial Life & Accident Insura…05/12/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,143.66

Vendor: Daniel L. Jerman Company, Inc.

5,340.0012" Water MeterDaniel L. Jerman Company, Inc.05/06/2022 404-0535-535.4600

Vendor Daniel L. Jerman Company, Inc. Total: 5,340.00

Vendor: David Brannon

1,106.72Meals and Trans Reimburse - 5…David Brannon05/24/2022 001-0524-524.4000

Vendor David Brannon Total: 1,106.72

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

72.46Adhesives for WWTP RepairsDG Hardware, Inc.04/28/2022 404-0535-535.5200

15.60Lock for PW Office DoorDG Hardware, Inc.05/12/2022 001-0541-541.5200

194.54Repair SuppliesDG Hardware, Inc.05/12/2022 001-0541-541.5200

9.17JB Weld - Auger RepairDG Hardware, Inc.05/17/2022 001-0572-572.4610

9.17Square D Homeline 15 Amp Pl…DG Hardware, Inc.05/26/2022 001-0572-572.4610

103.49Heavy Duty Extension CordDG Hardware, Inc.05/04/2022 001-0521-521.5264

14.36Qwikset KeysDG Hardware, Inc.05/09/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 418.79
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Vendor: DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services

50.23Local Service - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 001-0513-513.4100

23.24Local Service - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 001-0521-521.4100

23.24Local Service - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 001-0541-541.4100

34.84Local Service - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 401-0533-533.4100

34.84Local Service - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 404-0535-535.4100

0.11Long Distance - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 001-0513-513.4100

0.05Long Distance - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 001-0521-521.4100

0.02Long Distance - Apr 2022DMS - Bureau of Financial Ma…05/16/2022 401-0533-533.4100

Vendor DMS - Bureau of Financial Management Services Total: 166.57

Vendor: Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.

380.00SW FlyersDolphin Printing & Design, Inc.05/25/2022 402-0534-534.4700

Vendor Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc. Total: 380.00

Vendor: Environmental Control Systems, Inc.

375.00Jet Hose Clearing at 17 Pelican…Environmental Control System…05/13/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Environmental Control Systems, Inc.   Total: 375.00

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

31.09Dumping 4/22-4/28/22Environmental Land Services of…04/29/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,555.60Solid Waste Dumping 5/20-5/…Environmental Land Services of…05/27/2022 402-0534-534.3400

4,524.62Garbage Dumping 5/27-6/2/22Environmental Land Services of…06/03/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,111.31

Vendor: Evergreen Solutions, LLc

2,805.00Compensation Study - Tasks 1-2Evergreen Solutions, LLc05/24/2022 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Evergreen Solutions, LLc Total: 2,805.00

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

430.00WSD 804 5th Proj - CouplingsFerguson US Holdings, Inc05/03/2022 001-0538-538.6300

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 430.00

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

352.00Ord 2021-40 - 2021-43/2022-0…Flagler County Clerk of Courts06/01/2022 001-0512-512.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 352.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

32,249.32T66 - June 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.06/01/2022 001-2184000

1,985.93T23 Retiree - June 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.06/01/2022 001-2184500

3,323.72T23 - June 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.06/01/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 37,558.97

Vendor: Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc

670.00Waste Tires #85857Global Tire Recycling of Sumter…05/26/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc Total: 670.00

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

540.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc05/13/2022 404-0535-535.5200

480.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc05/20/2022 404-0535-535.5200

600.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc05/26/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 1,620.00

Vendor: ICMA Retirement Corporation

250.00Annual Plan Fee 4/1-6/30/22ICMA Retirement Corporation04/29/2022 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor ICMA Retirement Corporation Total: 250.00

Vendor: John R Rogers, Commissioner

222.00Meals Reimbursement 5/13-5…John R Rogers, Commissioner05/17/2022 001-0511-511.4000

Vendor John R Rogers, Commissioner Total: 222.00

Vendor: Kevin Hampton

150.00VLMCC - Grad Dinner - 5/27/22…Kevin Hampton05/31/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Kevin Hampton Total: 150.00

Vendor: Laba Dry Cleaners

499.77Dry Cleaning & AlterationsLaba Dry Cleaners04/17/2022 001-0521-521.3410

Vendor Laba Dry Cleaners Total: 499.77
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Vendor: Language Line Services Inc

5.60Translation Services - May 2022Language Line Services Inc05/31/2022 001-0512-512.4100

Vendor Language Line Services Inc Total: 5.60

Vendor: Lasongia Russell

150.00VLMCC - Grad Party Cancellati…Lasongia Russell05/13/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Lasongia Russell Total: 150.00

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

775.09May 2022Liberty National Life Insurance06/01/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 775.09

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

283.80Water for CrewsLowe's Companies, Inc05/12/2022 001-0541-541.5200

759.00QPR 50-LB Permanent AsphaltLowe's Companies, Inc05/12/2022 001-0541-541.5300

248.50Sidewalk & Asphalt Forming It…Lowe's Companies, Inc05/25/2022 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 1,291.30

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

549.33Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company05/10/2022 001-0541-541.5215

-199.41Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company05/10/2022 001-0549-549.5210

-185.57Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company05/10/2022 401-0533-533.5210

818.29Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company05/10/2022 404-0535-535.5210

59.90Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company05/24/2022 001-0541-541.5215

58.59Dyed Diesel Fuel - Tank 2Lynch Oil Company05/24/2022 404-0535-535.5210

78.16Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel - Tank 3Lynch Oil Company05/24/2022 001-0513-513.5210

112.96Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel - Tank 3Lynch Oil Company05/24/2022 404-0535-535.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 1,292.25

Vendor: MacData LLC

30.00Background Check - KSewardMacData LLC05/15/2022 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 30.00

Vendor: Mary Bletcher

50.00EJ Park - Fam Fun Day - 5/14/2…Mary Bletcher05/19/2022 001-2200000

Vendor Mary Bletcher Total: 50.00

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

1,885.7024-Mth Lease - 3/27 to 4/25 - …McGrath RentCorp and Subsid…03/27/2022 001-0519-519.4400

1,885.7024-Mth Lease - 4/26 to 5/25 - …McGrath RentCorp and Subsid…04/26/2022 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 3,771.40

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

2,070.00Inspections 5/3-5/18/22Michael Leo Dove05/03/2022 001-0524-524.3401

1,240.00Inspections 5/11-5/27/22Michael Leo Dove06/02/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 3,310.00

Vendor: Michelle Wichman

755.10Meals and Trans Reimburse - 5…Michelle Wichman05/24/2022 001-0524-524.4000

Vendor Michelle Wichman Total: 755.10

Vendor: MLG Municipal Services LLC

2,400.00Building Official Monthly Pay - …MLG Municipal Services LLC06/01/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor MLG Municipal Services LLC Total: 2,400.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

45.9602735-15254 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

34.1806115-08987 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

34.0608456-32520 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

472.9516455-03937 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0541-541.4300

6,577.9616525-04919 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

29.1116885-09957 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

24.7527076-01973 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

99.3127516-03917 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 404-0535-535.4300

752.7747802-16398 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

15.1950935-93118 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

300.8456661-53118 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300

15.8251926-14112 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc05/31/2022 001-0519-519.4300
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3,337.1437390-07957 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc06/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

194.6437400-05982 May 2022NextEra Energy Inc06/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 11,934.68

Vendor: Nextran

210.05SensorNextran04/20/2022 402-0534-534.4620

550.15Hose / Fan BladeNextran05/26/2022 402-0534-534.4620

1,472.67Air Cond Unit Roof TopNextran05/31/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Nextran Total: 2,232.87

Vendor: North America Fire Equipment Co Inc

39.02Polo - Embroidered - BrannonNorth America Fire Equipment…04/27/2022 001-0521-521.5220

52.52Elbeco Dress PantsNorth America Fire Equipment…04/27/2022 001-0521-521.5220

105.16Elbeco TexTrop - Homen/Deva…North America Fire Equipment…05/10/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor North America Fire Equipment Co Inc Total: 196.70

Vendor: Office Depot Inc

71.17Business Cards / Large LabelsOffice Depot Inc04/12/2022 001-0521-521.5100

36.99Copy PaperOffice Depot Inc04/06/2022 001-0521-521.5100

173.04UPS 550Office Depot Inc04/06/2022 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 281.20

Vendor: Ormond Hardware Co, Inc.

1,425.90Lock Installation & AdjustmentOrmond Hardware Co, Inc.03/10/2022 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Ormond Hardware Co, Inc. Total: 1,425.90

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

640.92Water Sample TestingPace Analytical Services, LLC05/20/2022 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 640.92

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

143.00Ord PC Baptist Church Public …Palm Coast Observer, LLC04/21/2022 001-0524-524.4800

156.00Ord 2022-XX Public Hearing 5/…Palm Coast Observer, LLC04/21/2022 001-0524-524.4800

162.50Ord 2022-XX Public Hearing 6/…Palm Coast Observer, LLC05/26/2022 001-0524-524.4800

175.50Ord 2022-XX - Public Hearin 6/…Palm Coast Observer, LLC05/26/2022 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 637.00

Vendor: Power & Pumps Inc

1,526.00Repair Cord Shinmaywa PumpPower & Pumps Inc05/02/2022 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Power & Pumps Inc Total: 1,526.00

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

3,440.36PGIT - July 2022 InstallmentPreferred Governmental Insur…07/01/2022 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 3,440.36

Vendor: Public Employees Relations Commission

183.44PERC-Related Expenses (RC-20…Public Employees Relations C…05/26/2022 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Public Employees Relations Commission Total: 183.44

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box CleaningRayco Funding & Development…05/16/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 1,575.00

Vendor: Robert C Little

2,300.00Electrical Connection for Air C…Robert C Little06/02/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Robert C Little Total: 2,300.00

Vendor: SHI International Corp

58.03Adobe Acrobat SubscriptionSHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0524-524.5230

9.67Adobe Acrobat SubscriptionSHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0541-541.5230

14.51Adobe Acrobat SubscriptionSHI International Corp05/31/2022 401-0533-533.5230

14.51Adobe Acrobat SubscriptionSHI International Corp05/31/2022 404-0535-535.5230

290.16Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0512-512.5230

677.04Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0513-513.5230

96.72Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0516-516.5230

193.44Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0521-521.5230

290.16Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0524-524.5230

77.38Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0541-541.5230
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96.72Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 001-0549-549.5230

154.75Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 401-0533-533.5230

96.72Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 402-0534-534.5230

154.75Adobe Acrobat Pro Subscripti…SHI International Corp05/31/2022 404-0535-535.5230

93.50Microsoft 365SHI International Corp05/09/2022 001-0524-524.5230

1,798.95Dell Mobile Percision 5760SHI International Corp05/09/2022 001-0524-524.5264

15.58Microsoft 365SHI International Corp05/09/2022 001-0541-541.5230

299.82Dell Mobile Percision 5760SHI International Corp05/09/2022 001-0541-541.5264

23.38Microsoft 365SHI International Corp05/09/2022 401-0533-533.5230

449.73Dell Mobile Percision 5760SHI International Corp05/09/2022 401-0533-533.5264

23.38Microsoft 365SHI International Corp05/09/2022 404-0535-535.5230

449.73Dell Mobile Percision 5760SHI International Corp05/09/2022 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 5,378.63

Vendor: Staples Inc

0.03PC3076-PC-01 Overages 4/13-…Staples Inc05/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

68.72PC3076-PC-01 Base 5/13-6/12…Staples Inc05/13/2022 001-0513-513.3400

78.34DX42108-01 Overages 4/16-5/…Staples Inc05/16/2022 001-0512-512.3400

31.11DX42108-01 Overages 4/16-5/…Staples Inc05/16/2022 001-0513-513.3400

171.22DX42108-01 Overages 4/16-5/…Staples Inc05/16/2022 001-0521-521.3400

87.48DX42108-01 Overages 4/16-5/…Staples Inc05/16/2022 001-0524-524.3400

15.87DX54548-01 Base 5/5-8/4/22Staples Inc05/05/2022 001-0541-541.3400

11.63DX54548-01 Overages 2/5-5/4…Staples Inc05/05/2022 001-0541-541.3400

25.88DX54548-01 Overages 2/5-5/4…Staples Inc05/05/2022 401-0533-533.3401

15.87DX54548-01 Base 5/5-8/4/22Staples Inc05/05/2022 401-0533-533.3401

25.88DX54548-01 Overages 2/5-5/4…Staples Inc05/05/2022 404-0535-535.3400

15.86DX54548-01 Base 5/5-8/4/22Staples Inc05/05/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 547.89

Vendor: Staples, Inc

64.68Copy Paper/Disinf Wipes/Coin…Staples, Inc05/27/2022 001-0513-513.5100

148.98Copy Paper/Disinf Wipes/Coin…Staples, Inc05/27/2022 401-0533-533.5102

148.98Copy Paper/Disinf Wipes/Coin…Staples, Inc05/27/2022 402-0534-534.5100

148.98Copy Paper/Disinf Wipes/Coin…Staples, Inc05/27/2022 404-0535-535.5100

33.49Manila EnvelopesStaples, Inc05/27/2022 001-0513-513.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 545.11

Vendor: Strickland Hunter Group, LLC

1,120.00Headshot - Pro BusinessStrickland Hunter Group, LLC05/25/2022 001-0521-521.4900

Vendor Strickland Hunter Group, LLC Total: 1,120.00

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00201 W Moody - 4/1/21 ServiceSun Country Termite & Pest C…05/18/2022 001-0519-519.3401

40.00300 Tolman St - May 2022Sun Country Termite & Pest C…05/02/2022 001-0541-541.3400

30.00100 Utility Dr - May 2022Sun Country Termite & Pest C…05/02/2022 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 Tolman St - May 2022Sun Country Termite & Pest C…05/02/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 125.00

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

133.20Capacitor PD ACTara A. Fisher05/18/2022 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 133.20

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99Oil & Filter Service - Unit 1701Terry Taylor Ford Company04/07/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 49.99

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - June 2022The Gaboton Group, LLC05/31/2022 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc

8.08Air Safety Valve - Unit 938Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc05/25/2022 401-0533-533.4620

8.09Air Safety Valve - Unit 938Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc05/25/2022 404-0535-535.4620

Vendor Tom Nehl Jacksonville, Inc Total: 16.17
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Vendor: Tyler Technologies

250.00Personnel Mgmt Financials - I…Tyler Technologies05/11/2022 001-0513-513.3400

Vendor Tyler Technologies             Total: 250.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

27.70Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.18Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 001-0549-549.5220

19.59Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.30Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 001-0572-572.5220

12.85Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.15Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 402-0534-534.5220

10.57Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation04/27/2022 404-0535-535.5220

15.01Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 404-0535-535.5220

28.20Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.68Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.80Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 001-0572-572.5220

13.35Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.65Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 402-0534-534.5220

11.07Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/18/2022 404-0535-535.5220

15.01Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 404-0535-535.5220

28.17Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.66Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.08Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 001-0572-572.5200

22.77Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 001-0572-572.5220

13.35Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.63Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 402-0534-534.5220

44.76Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation05/25/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 436.62

Vendor: United Rentals (North America), Inc.

209.99Diamond BladeUnited Rentals (North America…05/24/2022 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor United Rentals (North America), Inc. Total: 209.99

Vendor: University of Louisville

3,800.00SGT Shane Groth - 923D14 RegUniversity of Louisville05/27/2022 001-0521-521.5500

Vendor University of Louisville Total: 3,800.00

Vendor: US Postal Service - Bunnell Office

110.67PO Box 756 Annual RenewalUS Postal Service - Bunnell Offi…06/01/2022 401-0533-533.3401

110.66PO Box 756 Annual RenewalUS Postal Service - Bunnell Offi…06/01/2022 402-0534-534.3400

110.67PO Box 756 Annual RenewalUS Postal Service - Bunnell Offi…06/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor US Postal Service - Bunnell Office Total: 332.00

Vendor: USAble Life

275.04USAble Life - June 2022USAble Life05/24/2022 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 275.04

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Fleet & Video Subscription Jun…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2022 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Fleet & Video Subscription Jun…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2022 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Fleet & Video Subscription Jun…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2022 401-0533-533.4100

152.40Fleet & Video Subscription Jun…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2022 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Fleet & Video Subscription Jun…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.06/01/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 438.90

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.70Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0512-512.4100

129.36Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0513-513.4100

40.35Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0516-516.4100

585.76Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0521-521.4100

142.95Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0524-524.4100

119.93Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0541-541.4100

152.84Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0549-549.4100

153.43Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 001-0572-572.4100
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283.30Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 401-0533-533.4100

193.19Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 402-0534-534.4100

283.58Cellular Service 4/14-5/13Verizon Wireless05/13/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 2,165.39

Vendor: Vision Service Plan

855.40VSP June 2022Vision Service Plan05/18/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 855.40

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00May 2022 Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP05/27/2022 001-0514-514.3102

500.00May 2022 Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP05/27/2022 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

16,338.78Planning Services through 4/3…Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.05/11/2022 001-0524-524.3100

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 16,338.78

Grand Total: 174,587.25
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 126,155.19

401 - WATER 4,365.25

402 - SOLID WASTE 15,124.42

404 - SEWER 28,942.39

Grand Total: 174,587.25

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Exp… 2,000.00

001-0511-511.4000 Travel / Per Diem 222.00

001-0512-512.3300 Recording Fees 352.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Services 78.34

001-0512-512.3401 Fire Inspection Exp. 954.00

001-0512-512.4000 Travel / Per Diem 340.00

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 86.30

001-0512-512.5230 Software 290.16

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 3,154.86

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 179.70

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Adm… 280.00

001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense 98.17

001-0513-513.5210 Fuel 78.16

001-0513-513.5230 Software 677.04

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 40.35

001-0516-516.5230 Software 96.72

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Services 25.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 86.27

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 2,227.12

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 3,771.40

001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Building 133.20

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 171.22

001-0521-521.3410 Other Contract-Dry Cleani… 499.77

001-0521-521.4000 Travel / Per Diem 100.18

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 609.05

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 49.99

001-0521-521.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 2,729.34

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 281.20

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 1,359.00

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 211.06

001-0521-521.5230 Software 193.44

001-0521-521.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 103.49

001-0521-521.5500 Training 3,800.00

001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Exp… 20,228.62

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 500.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 87.48

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 6,015.00

001-0524-524.4000 Travel / Per Diem 1,861.82

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 142.95

001-0524-524.4800 Advertising / Promo Expe… 637.00

001-0524-524.5230 Software 441.69

001-0524-524.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 1,798.95

001-0538-538.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 1,575.00

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 67.50

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 219.57

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 5,141.78

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 275.88

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 742.44

001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 609.23

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 84.07
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001-0541-541.5230 Software 102.63

001-0541-541.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 299.82

001-0541-541.5300 Road Repair Local Option -… 759.00

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.84

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 123.24

001-0549-549.5210 Fuel -199.41

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 34.52

001-0549-549.5230 Software 96.72

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 315.72

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 1,522.64

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 18.34

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 271.75

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 67.87

001-2021000 Accts Paybl - Gen 3,950.00

001-2182000 WC Payable 3,440.36

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Lia… 38,030.79

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 2,067.10

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Paybl … 1,918.75

001-2200000 Deposits Paybl - Park Ren… 50.00

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/C… 425.00

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 823.34

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 394.56

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 169.45

401-0533-533.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 32.57

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipme… 2,300.00

401-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies - Water 148.98

401-0533-533.5210 Fuel -185.57

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 39.55

401-0533-533.5230 Software 192.64

401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 449.73

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 9,891.97

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid … 345.59

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 4,208.73

402-0534-534.4700 Printing & Binding - Solid… 380.00

402-0534-534.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 148.98

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 52.43

402-0534-534.5230 Software 96.72

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 2,132.41

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 505.72

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 8,122.99

404-0535-535.4600 Repair / Maint. - Service 5,340.00

404-0535-535.4620 Repairs & Maint. - Vehicles 32.59

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip… 1,526.00

404-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies 148.98

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 7,380.07

404-0535-535.5210 Fuel 989.84

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 96.42

404-0535-535.5230 Software 192.64

404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 449.73

404-0535-535.6300 Improvements Other Than… 2,025.00

Grand Total: 174,587.25

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 170,987.25

2022 REDI COB 2,025.00

CDBG-Hymon COB 1,145.00
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Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

WSD-804 Fifth Mat. 430.00

Grand Total: 174,587.25



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proposed Minutes Minutes



May 23, 2022 City Commission Minutes        Page 1 of 6 

 

 
CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 
 

JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 

 
BOB BARNES 

 
TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 

 

 
 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
Monday, May 23, 2022 

 7:00 PM  
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 
A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  

Vice Mayor Rogers called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag.  
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 
Pastor Daisy Henry led the Invocation 

 
Roll Call (Present):  Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; Commissioner 
Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Bob Barnes; City Attorney John Cary; City Manager Alvin 
Jackson, Jr.; Finance Director Shanea Stankiewicz; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost; City 
Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy City Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
 
Motion Excuse Mayor Robinson from the meeting 
Motion by: Commissioner Schultz 
Second by: Commissioner Gordon 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously; Mayor Robinson was excused from this meeting 

 
B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:  

B.1. Presentation: Kadance Nickmeyer  
Chief Brannon introduced Ms. Nickmeyer, a student at Matanzas High School, and spoke 
about her accomplishments and goals.  She earned a ride along with Sherriff Staley who 
wrote he was moved by her essay about community relations with law enforcement.  Vice 
Mayor Rogers and the Commission presented Ms. Nickmeyer with a Certificate of 
Recognition.  
 

C.   Consent Agenda: 
 C.1.   Approval of Warrant 

a. May 23, 2022, Warrant 
    C.2.   Approval of Minutes 

a. May, 09 2022, City Commission Meeting Minutes 
C.3. Request to appoint Nealon Joseph to fill a vacated Planning, Zoning and Appeals 
Board Regular Board Member seat for the remainder of the term.  
C.4. Request approval to renew the lease at 604 East Moody Blvd. Unit 4  
C.5. Request Approval of the Business Incentive Development Agreement for Project 
Christmas.  
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C.6. Request approval to renew and amend the agreement with Alliant Engineering, 
Inc. for Continuing Engineering Services for an additional year  
C.7. Request approval to amend and renew the agreement with Mead & Hunt, Inc. for 
Continuing Engineering Services for an additional year  
C.8. Request approval to renew the agreement with CPH, Inc. for Continuing 
Engineering Services for an additional year  
C.9. Request approval to renew the agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
for Continuing Engineering Services for an additional year  
C.10. Request Confirmation of the hiring of Bernadette Fisher as the Community 
Development Director.  
Motion: Approve the Consent Agenda. 

 Motion by:  Commissioner Schultz 
 Second by:  Commissioner Barnes 
 Board Discussion:  None 
 Public Discussion: None 
 Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

 
D. Public Comments: 

Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.   
 
Vincent Fiscaletti (Grand Reserve)- stated he wanted to recognize the Police Officer who 
responded to a call Saturday regarding the car submerged in a retention pond. He stated the 
officer put his life on the line and made all efforts to try to save the person.  Mr. Fiscaletti 
questioned the power outage Saturday night, why the generator failed and if the issue has 
been corrected.  
 
Daisy Henry (Drain Street)- commended and thanked the Police Chief and the Bunnell Police 
Department Officers for coming out in the community and interacting with the youth and 
citizens in a positive manor. 
 
Evette Lesley (Palm Coast)- asked if there are any plans in effect to safeguard the African 
American and minority citizens in the community; with recent events taking place she has 
many concerns and hopes the City will take steps to find ways to promote unity and get the 
community involved at the same time.   
 

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):  
E.1. Ordinance 2022-05 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the 
Comprehensive Plan for 1.1± acres of land, owned by Anna Marie Tindall, Bearing the 
Parcel ID: 21-13-31-0650-000A0-0910 from Flagler County, Residential Low 
Density/Rural Estate to City of Bunnell, Agricultural. - Second Reading 
City Attorney Cary read the short title into the record.   
